AN ORDINANCE ANNEXING HIGHWAY 75 NORTH AND RAILROAD RIGHTS-OF-WAY

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Moorhead announced its intent to annex the territory herein after described on the 23rd day of January, 1983; and

WHEREAS, no objections to the annexation have been received from the town board, or the governing body of any municipality whose boundaries abut upon the boundaries of the land to be annexed; and

WHEREAS, the land described abuts the city limits at the northerly boundary thereof;

THEREFORE, the City Council of the City of Moorhead ordains:

Section 1. The City Council hereby determines: (1) that the territory described herein abuts upon the City limits and is or is about to become urban or suburban in character; and (2) that none of the territory is now included within the city limits of any city.

Section 2. Territory annexed. The corporate limits of the city are extended to include the unplatted land described as follows:

State Highway 75, Railroad Right-of-Ways and the adjoining 75 feet of the East $\frac{1}{2}$ of the Southwest $\frac{1}{2}$ bounded on the South by the Center Line of 15th Avenue North and bounded on the North by the North $\frac{1}{4}$ Section Line of the SE_4^1 and the SW_4^1 of Section 33, Township 140, Range 48, or as the Easterly 140 Feet of the SW_4^1 of Section 33, Township 140, Range 48, and the Westerly 185 Feet of the SE_4^1 of Section 33, Township 140, Range 48. Said track contains 19.70 acres more or less.

and the same is hereby annexed to and included within the city as effectually as if it had originally been a part thereof.

Section 3. Filing. The City Clerk is hereby directed to file certified copies of this ordinance with the Minnesota Municipal Board, the Secretary of State, the Town Clerk and the County Auditor.

Section 4. Effective Date. This ordinance takes effect upon its passage and publication and the filing of certified copies as directed in Section 3 and approval of the ordinance by the Minnesota Municipal Board.

PASSED by the City Council of the City of Moorhead this

18th day of June , 1984.

MORRIS L. LANNING, Mayor

ATTEST:

EVERETT B. LECY, City Clerk

(SEAL)

First Reading: May 21, 1984 Second Reading: June 4, 1984 Third Reading: June 18, 1984

Date of Publication: June 25, 1984

COUNTY OF CLAY SS CITY OF MOORHEAD

I do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution is a true and correct copy of a resolution presented to and adopted by the City Council of the City of Moorhead Minnesota, at a duly authorized meeting thereof held on the hand day of the minutes of said meeting in my possession. I further certify that this resolution has not been rescinded or modified and is still in force and effect.

and effect.
Dated this 13 day of Jacy 1984

